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BLUETOOTH CAR FM TRANSMITTER AND
CHARGER FMT-52BT

EN - ENGLISH

Thank you for purchasing our Bluetooth car charger! In order to
have a best performance experience, please read the manual
carefully before use!

I. Product introduction
This product is a car-specific car Bluetooth player, built-in
advanced Bluetooth and WMA.MP3, APE, FLAC decoder chip,
can play music files inside U disk, wirelessly transmitted to car
audio, no need to modify your car can easily Make your music
enjoy while driving. More important is the purity and clarity of the
special sound of DSP technology. We hope to bring you
unlimited enjoyment of the music.

II. Schematic Appearance



2

Description：
1. MIC
2. USB1: U-Disk+5V/2.4A output
3. Prev.: short press fore previous song, long press to enter the
mode switch（BT/USB/TF）
4. LED display window
5. USB2: QC3.0 fast charging port
6. Next: short press for next song/long press to enter FM mode
7. Multifunctional key for play/pause/answer/
reject/redial/V+/V-, Long press to activate the Siri/Google voice
assistant
8. Rainbow LED button, Short press to switch 7 colors changing:
red, orange, yellow, green, cyan, blue, purple, short press the 8th
time to enter breathing mode, short press the 9th time to turn off
the LED light
9. LED lampshade
10. TF card slot
11. Cigar connector

III. Features
1. Suitable for all type of vehicles
2. LED display
3. Support QC3.0 quick charge
4. Support Huawei FCP/Samsung AFC/QC3.0/
QC2.0/D+&D- 2.7V DCP/Charging for iPhone max output
2.4A/USB BC1.2 protocol complied
5. Support stereo audio FM transmission
6. Support U-disk play
7. Support TF card play
8. Support WMA, MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC music format
9. Auto power-off memory function
10. Support A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP
11. Bluetooth V4.2
12. Support Bluetooth Hands-free
13. Support Bluetooth stereo audio DSP technology
14. Support RGB color change 7 colors and breathing mode

IV. Operation Instruction
4.1.1 The device will auto power on after plugging it into the car
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cigar lighter socket, the LED will flash and display HI->BT->FM
Frequency.
4.1.2 Tune up the FM frequency same with the car radio, then
the voice will come out from the original car speaker
4.1.3 FM Frequency adjust:
Long press to enter FM mode, turn left/right to change the
FM frequency among 87.5-108MHz when led flashing. Auto exit
FM Mode without any operation after 3S.

4.2 Bluetooth Pairing
When pairing the product with the mobile phone at the first time,
it may need pin code to finish the paring, for more details, please
refer to the relevant manual.
1.Please enable your mobile phone Bluetooth and search the
device “FMT-52BT” from phone menu list.
2.Select the device “FMT-52BT”
3.Set the device as “Trust device” to authorize it

Additional device connection
After FMT-52BT powered on, it will start to automatically
reconnect to the paired device which was latest paired.
Note: Not all phones can support the auto re-connection, some
phones may need to be granted permission each time. You can
set it to “Automatically connect.” For more information, please
refer to the phone's user manual.

4.3 Bluetooth Hands-free Calling
（When Bluetooth is running in background or music playing
status）
4.3.1 Making the call
After Bluetooth pairing finished, dial the No. directly in your
phone, Voice will auto come out from the car audio system.
4.3.2 Answering the call
On the status of Bluetooth, To answer the incoming call, press

“ ”to answer, Press again“ ”to hang up.
4.3.3 Rejecting the call
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Long press“ ”to reject the incoming call

4.4 Redialing the call

When Bluetooth is running in background, press“ ”twice
to redial the last phone call

4.5 A2DP Music play
This product supports A2DP function, which can play the music
stored in the mobile phone and transmit to the car audio via FM.

4.6 Mode switch(BT/TF/U-Disk)
Long press“ ”to enter mode switch：BT---USB---TF
After Bluetooth successfully paired, select the song to play or
insert the TF/U disk to automatically read and play the music.

4.7 Siri/google voice assistant function
After Bluetooth successfully paired, Press and hold 3

seconds“ ” button to activate the Siri/Google voice
assistant (the supported mobile phone brands are: iPhone,
Samsung, nativeAndroid system mobile phone). Note: Some
phones do not support this feature.

4.8 Rainbow LED function

Short press side key “ ”to change RGB lights 7 colors,
breathing mode, turn off the light mode,
the color of the light has a memory function after the power is tu
rned off.

V. Tech Specs
Rated working voltage 12V-24V
Limit working voltage 10~26V
USB output 12W+15W
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Working Temp. 0~50℃
Music format support MP3 / WMA / WAV/ APE /

FLAC
SNR >60dB
USB1 U-disk+5V/2.4A
USB2 QC3.0(3.6V-12V)
Bluetooth Ver. Version 4.2
Bluetooth audio processing DSP and A2DP (Advance

Audio Distribution Profile)
Bluetooth transmission
distance

10M

MIC effective distance 0.5~2M
FM Freq. 87.5~108MHz
FM transmission mode Stereo digital PLL lock

frequency

VII. Warm tips
1. Do not turn the radio volume too high (usually 18 or below) to
avoid the increase of the sound back noise.
2. Although the transmission power of this product is relatively
strong, better to skip the Frequency with strong signal in local to
get a better sound quality
3.Do not use this product in a dusty and humid environment with
extremely high and low temperatures.
4. Do not drop the product to avoid surface damage or
breakdown.
5. Do not disassemble the product, if you have any questions,
please contact your dealer.
6. Due to continuous improvement and enhancement of
technology, changes in product performance and functionality
are subject to change without notice.
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VI. Troubleshooting：
Power is not
responding or
not displayed

Check if the machine is in good contact with
the cigarette port, and the cigarette holder is
not seriously rusted.
Unplug and re-try again
Check if the cigarette holder is powered
normally

Can't play Check if the USB device is connected to the
player or not, or you can try another USB
device.
Please make sure that there is copy of the file
in the USB device that can be supported by
the product.
Please make sure the volume is not set to 0

There is noise
but no sound

Whether the product player is in a pause state
Is the volume adjusted to 0 or small?

The audio of
car can't
receive sound

Make sure that the product FM launch has
been turned on.
Is the transmission frequency of the product
the same as the reception frequency of car’s?

The launching
effect is not
good, there is
noise

Make sure that there is no strong signal
station at the frequency of the current
transmission. When using it, adjust to the
frequency of no radio station to get better
sound effect.

VIII. Packaging
1. Guarantee card 2. Manual 3. Main device
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Disposal of waste electrical and electronic equipment
This symbol on the product or packaging means that the
product should not be treated as household waste. Do
not throw garbage at the end of its life, but take it to a
collection center for recycling. In this way you will help to
protect the environment and be able to prevent any

negative consequences that it would have on the environment
and human health.
To find your nearest collection center:
-Contact local authorities;
-Access the web site: www.mmediu.ro ;
-Request additional information from the store where you
purchased the product.

Importator:
SC Intervision Trading-RO SRL

Pitesti, Bd. I.C. Bratianu, nr. 48-52, corp A, et. 5,
Cam 504-505, Jud. Arges, Romania,

cod postal: 110121
www.akai.com.ro

http://www.mmediu.ro
http://www.akai.com.ro
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EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMIT

Nr.INT245

We, INTERVISION TRADING RO SRL, default importer
(manufacturer), with registered office in Mosoaia Commune,
Smeura Village, 8 Fagetului Alley, declare under sole
responsibility that the following products:
Brand name: AKAI
Type: FMT-52BT
Descriptions: FM TRANSMITTER
Lot: 202108XXXX
to which this declaration related is in conformity with the
essential requirements of the following directives of the Council
of the European Communities:

EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2014/35/EU
EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2014/53/EU
EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2011/65/EU AMD
2015/863/EU

The products are compliant with the following standards:
EN 55032:2015
EN 55035:2017
EN 62479:2010
EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017
EN 300 328 V2.1.1: (2016-11)
EN 301 357 V2.1.1 (2017-06)
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.1 (2019-03)
EN 301 489-9 V2.1.1: (2019-04)
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.0: (2017-03)
EN 50498:2010
and safety regulations:
IEC 62321-2:2013 ;
IEC 62321-1:2013 ;
IEC 62321-3-1:2013 ;
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IEC 62321-5:2013 ;
IEC 62321-4:2013+A1:2017;
IEC 62321-6:2015 ;
IEC 62321-7-1:2015 ;
IEC 62321-7-2:2017 ;
IEC 62321-8:2017

Certificate of conformity issued based on the Certificates
EED32L00115702; EED31L001225; EED32L00115801;
EED32L00115802; EED32L00115803; EED32L00115804;
EED32L00115701; STS1907019W01 and SZXEC1901070101
of CENTRE TESTING INTERNATIONAL GROUP CO., LTD.
Hongwei Industrial Zone, Bao’an 70 District, Shenzhen,
Guangdong si SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co.,
Ltd., SGS Bldg., No.4, Jianghao, Industrial Park, No.430, Jihua
Road, Bantian, Longgang District, Shenzhen, CHINA.

Intervision Trading Ro SRL,

Signature: __________________________

Printed name and Position:
CIOBANU DORIN – GENERAL MANAGER
Date: 20th July, 2021
Place: Pitesti, Romania
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Manualul utilizatorului
RO - ROMANA

Va multumim pentru achizitionarea modulatorului auto cu
Bluetooth! Pentru a putea beneficia de cea mai buna
performanta a produsului, va rugam sa cititi cu atentie manualul
inainte de utilizare!

I. Introducere
Acest produs este un modulator auto cu Bluetooth, care

contine un cip avansat de decodare pentru Bluetooth si WMA,
MP3, APE, FLAC, care poate reda fisiere muzicale de pe un disc
U, transmise wireless la sistemul audio al masinii. Astfel puteti
sa va bucurati de muzica dorita in timp ce conduceti. Si mai
importanta este claritatea sunetului cu ajutorul tehnologiei DSP.
Speram sa va bucurati de muzica nelimitat.

II. Schema
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Descriere：
1. MICROFON
2. USB1: iesire Disc U + 5V/2.4A
3. Anterior: apasati scurt pentru melodia anterioara, apasati lng
pentru a schimba modul de redare（BT/USB/TF）
4. Afisaj LED
5. USB2: port incarcare rapida QC3.0
6. Urmator: apasati scurt pentru melodia urmatoare/apasati lung
pentru a intra in modul FM mode
7. Buton multifunctional pentru
redare/pauza/raspuns/respingere/reapelare/V+/V-. apasati lung
pentru a activa Siri/Google voice assistant.
8. Buton LED curcubeu. Apasati scurt pentru a schimba cele 7
culori. Schimbati: rosu, portocaliu, galben, verde, turcoaz,
albastru. Apasati scurt a 8-a oara pentru a intra in modul
curcubeu. Apasati scurt a 9-a oara pentru a opri luminile.
9. LED luminos
10. Slot card TF
11. Conector la bricheta de masina

III. Caracteristici
1. Potrivit pentru toate tipurile de vehicule
2. Afisaj LED
3. Suporta incarcare rapida QC3.0
4. Suporta incarcatoare pentru Huawei FCP/Samsung
AFC/QC3.0/
QC2.0/D+&D- 2.7V DCP/ iPhone. Putere maxima de iesire
2.4A/USB BC1.2
5. Suporta transmisie stereo audio FM
6. Suporta redare de pe disc U
7. Suporta redare de pe card TF
8. Suporta formate de muzica tip WMA, MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
9. Functie memorie la oprirea vehiculului
10. Suporta A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP
11. Bluetooth V4.2
12. Suport Hands-free prin Bluetooth
13. Suport tehnologia stereo audio DSP prin Bluetooth
14. Suporta schimbare 7 culori RGB si curcubeu
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IV. Instructiuni operare
4.1.1 Aparatul se va porni dupa ce este conectat la bricheta
masinii, iar afisajul LED va licari si va afisa HI->BT->FM
Frequency.
4.1.2 Reglati frecventa FM in concordanta cu cea a radioului
masinii, dupa care veti auzi un semnal sonor in difuzoare
4.1.3 Reglarea frecventei FM:
Apasati lung butonul pentru a intra in modul FM, rotiti
stanga/dreapta pentru a schimba frecventa FM intre
87.5-108MHz cand ledul licare. Iesire automata din modul FM
dupa 3s de neoperare.

4.2 Conectare Bluetooth
Cand conectati produsul cu telefonul mobil prima data, este
posibil sa aveti nevoie de un cod pin (0000) pentru a finaliza
conectarea.
1.Activati functia Bluetooth a telefonului mobil si cautati
dispozitivul FMT-52BT din lista telefonului.
2.Selectati dispozitivul FMT-52BT.
3.Setati dispozitivul ca “dispozitiv sigur” pentru a-l autoriza.

Conectare suplimentara la dispozitiv
Dupa ce FMT-52BT a fost deschis, acesta se va reconecta
automat la dispzitivul la care a fost conectat ultima data.
Nota: nu toate telefoanele mobile sunt compatibile cu functia de
reconectare automata; pentru unele telefoane trebuie dat
acceptul de fiecare data. Puteti seta aparatul pe functia de
conectare automata. Pentru mai multe informatii, cititi manualul
de instructiuni al telefonului.

4.3 Apelare Hands-free prin Bluetooth
（Cand functia Bluetooth ruleaza pe fundal sau in timpul redarii
muzicii）
4.3.1 Efectuarea apelului telefonic
Dup ace conectarea prin Bluetooth s-a efectuat, apelati direct
numarul din telefonul mobil, iar vocea se va auzi direct din
sistemul audio al masinii.
4.3.2 Preluarea apelului telefonic



13

In statusul de Bluetooth activ, pentru a raspunde apelurilor

telefonice, apasati “ ” pentru a raspunde; apasati din nou

“ ” pentru a inchide.
4.3.3 Respingerea apelului telefonic

Apasati lung butonul “ ” pentru a respinge apelul primit

4.4 Reapelarea
Cand functia Bluetooth ruleaza pe fundal, apasati butonul

“ ” de doua ori pentru a reapela ultimul apel telefonic

4.5 Redare muzica A2DP
Acest aparat este compatibil cu functia A2DP, care poate reda
muzica din telefonul mobil si o transmite la sistemul audio al
masinii prin FM.

4.6 Schimbare mod (BT/TF/U-Disk)
Apasati lung butonul “ ” pentru a schimba modul de
redare：BT---USB---TF
Dupa ce functia Bluetooth a fost conectata cu succes, selectati
melodia pe care doriti sa o ascultati sau introduceti cardul TF/U
disk pentru redare automata a muzicii.

4.7 Functia de asistent vocal Siri/Google
Dup ace functia Bluettoh a foxt conectata cu succes, apasati si

tineti apasat timp de 3 secunde butonul “ ” pentru a
activa asistentul vocal Siri/Google (telefoanele mobile
compatibile sunt: iPhone, Samsung, telefoane mobile cu sistem
Android original). Nota: unele telefoane nu sunt compatibile cu
aceasta caracteristica.
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4.8 Functia LED curcubeu

Apasati scurt butonul lateral “ ” pentru a schimba cele 7
culori ale aparatului, pentru a trece in modul de iluminare
curcubeu si oprire a luminilor. Aparatul are functie de memorie,
dupa ce alimentarea este oprita.

V. Specificatii tehnice
Tensiunea la valoare
nominala

12V-24V

Tensiunea limita 10~26V
Iesire USB 12W+15W
Temperatura de
functionare

0~50℃

Formate musicale
compatibile

MP3 / WMA / WAV/ APE / FLAC

SNR >60dB
USB1 U-disk+5V/2.4A
USB2 QC3.0(3.6V-12V)
Versiune Bluetooth Versiune 4.2
Putere emisie in canal 0.66dbm
Procesare audio prin
Bluetooth

DSP si A2DP(profil avansat de
distributie audio)

Distanta transmisie
Bluetooth

10M

Distanta eficienta pentru
microfon

0.5~2M

Frecventa FM 87.5~108MHz
Mod transmitere FM Blocare frecventa stereo digitala

PLL

VII. Sfaturi
1. Nu dati volumul radio-ului prea tare (de obicei la 18 sau mai
jos), pentru a evita marirea sunetului de fundal.
2. desi puterea de transmisie a produsului este relativ puternica,
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este mai bine sa treceti de la frecventa cu semnal puternic la
cea locala, pentru a obtine o calitate mai buna a sunetului.
3.Nu folositi acest produs in zone cu praf sau umiditate si
temperature scazute.
4. Nu aruncati produsul pentru a evita defectarea sau spargerea
acestuia.
5. Nu dezasamblati produsul si daca aveti intrebari, contactati
importatorul.
6. Datorita imbunatatirii continue si extinderii tehnologiei, pota
aparea schimbari in performanta produsului, fara notificari
anterioare.

VI. Depanare：
Alimentarea
nu raspunde
sau nu este
afisata

Verificati daca aparatul este conectat
corespunzator la bricheta de masina si ca
bricheta nu este ruginita.
· Deconectati si reincercati conectarea.
·Verificati daca bricheta masinii este
alimentata corespunzator

Nu poate reda Verificati daca dispozitivul USB este conectat
la player sau nu sau puteti incerca un alt stick
USB.
· Asigurati-va ca in stick-ul USB exista fisiere
care sunt compatibile cu cele pe care le poate
reda aparatul.
· Asigurati-va ca volumul nu este dat pe 0

Se aude
zgomot dar nu
sunet

Player-ul sau modulatorul sunt in stadiul de
repaus
Volumul este reglat la 0 sau minim?

Sistemul
audio al
masinii nu
poate primi
sunetul

Asigurati-va ca modulatorul FM este pornit.
· Frecventa de transmisie a produsului este
aceeasi cu frecventa de receptie a masinii?
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Efectele la
pornire nu
sunt bune dar
se aude
zgomot

Asigurati-va ca semnalul postului de radio nu
este puternic pe frecventa pe care transmite
modulatorul. Cand utilizati aparatul, reglati
frecventa pe una in care nu exista post de
radio, pentru a obtine un sunet mai bun.

VIII. Continut pachet
1. Certificat garantie 2. Manual 3. Modulator

Reciclarea echipamentelor electrice şi electronice uzate:
Acest simbol prezent pe produs sau pe ambalaj
semnifică faptul că produsul respectiv nu trebuie
tratat ca un deşeu menajer obişnuit. Nu aruncaţi
aparatul la gunoiul menajer la sfârşitul duratei de
funcţionare, ci duceţi-l la un centru de colectare
autorizat pentru reciclare. În acest fel veţi ajuta la

protejarea mediului înconjurător şi veţi putea împiedica
eventualele consecinţe negative pe care le-ar avea asupra
mediului şi sănătăţii umane.
Pentru a afla adresa celui mai apropiat centru de colectare:
- Contactaţi autorităţile locale;
- Accesaţi pagina de internet: www.mmediu.ro ;
- Solicitaţi informaţii suplimentare de la magazinul de unde aţi
achiziţionat produsul.

Producator:
SC Intervision Trading RO SRL

Pitesti, Bd. I.C. Bratianu, nr. 48-52, corp A, et. 5,
cam 504-505,Jud. Arges, Romania,

cod postal: 110121
www.akai.com.ro

http://www.mmediu.ro
http://www.akai.com.ro
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DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE UE

Nr.INT245

Noi, Intervision Trading-RO SRL, avand sediul social in
Com.Mosoaia, Sat. Smeura, Aleea Fagetului, Nr.8, Jud.Arges,
in calitate de reprezentant autorizat al marcii AKAI, implicit
importator (producator) declaram pe propria raspundere ca:
Marca: AKAI
Model: FMT-52BT
Descriere: MODULATOR FM
Lot: 202108XXXX
la care se refera aceasta declaratie, respecta cerintele de
protectie cuprinse in urmatoarele documente normative :

EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2014/35/EU
EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2014/53/EU
EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2011/65/EU AMD
2015/863/EU

Produsele sunt in conformitate cu urmatoarele standarde:

EN 55032:2015
EN 55035:2017
EN 62479:2010
EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017
EN 300 328 V2.1.1: (2016-11)
EN 301 357 V2.1.1 (2017-06)
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.1 (2019-03)
EN 301 489-9 V2.1.1: (2019-04)
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.0: (2017-03)
EN 50498:2010

si norme de siguranta:
IEC 62321-2:2013 ;
IEC 62321-1:2013 ;
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IEC 62321-3-1:2013 ;
IEC 62321-5:2013 ;
IEC 62321-4:2013+A1:2017 ;
IEC 62321-6:2015 ;
IEC 62321-7-1:2015 ;
IEC 62321-7-2:2017 ;
IEC 62321-8:2017

Certificat de conformitate eliberat in baza certificatelor si
rapoartelor de teste EED32L00115702 ; EED31L001225 ;
EED32L00115801 ; EED32L00115802 ; EED32L00115803 ;
EED32L00115804 ; EED32L00115701 ; STS1907019W01 si
SZXEC1901070101 ale CENTRE TESTING INTERNATIONAL
GROUP CO., LTD. Hongwei Industrial Zone, Bao’an 70 District,
Shenzhen, Guangdong si SGS-CSTC Standards Technical
Services Co., Ltd., SGS Bldg., No.4, Jianghao, Industrial Park,
No.430, Jihua Road, Bantian, Longgang District, Shenzhen,
CHINA.

Intervision Trading Ro SRL,

Semnatura: __________________________

Numele si functia: CIOBANU DORIN – DIRECTOR

Data: 20 Iulie, 2021

Locul: Pitesti, Romania
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ΑΝΑΜΕΤΑΔΟΤΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗΣ ΑΥΤΟΚΙΝΗΤΟΥ ΜΕ
BLUETOOTH FMT-52BT

ΕΛ-ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Ευχαριστούμεπουαγοράσατε τον φορτιστή αυτοκινήτου

με Bluetooth !Για την καλύτερη δυνατή εμπειρία, διαβάστε το
εγχειρίδιο πριν τηνχρήση.

I. Εισαγωγή ΠροϊόντοςProduct introduction
Το προϊόν είναι μια συσκευή αναπαραγωγής συγκεκριμένα για
το αυτοκίνητο, με ενσωματωμένο Bluetooth και τσιπ
κωδικοποίησης,MP3,APE FLAC και μπορεί να παίξει μουσική
από ένα USB,μεταδιδόμενα ασύρματα στο ηχοσύστημα του
αυτοκίνητου. Δεν υπάρχει καμία ανάγκη για οποιαδήποτε
τροποποίηση ώστε να απολαύσετε την μουσική σας καθώς
οδηγείτε Το πιο σημαντικό είναι η ποιότητα και η καθαρότητα της
ειδικής τεχνολογίας DSP. Ελπίζουμε να σας προσφέρουμε
πολλές ώρες απόλαυσης της μουσικής που προτιμάτε.

II. Γενική Εμφάνιση
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Περιγραφή：
1. MIC/Μικρόφωνο
2. USB1: U-Disk+5V/2.4A έξοδος
3. Prev./Προηγούμενο: πατήστε μια φορά για το προηγούμενο
τραγούδι, πατήστε συνεχόμεναγια εναλλαγή
λειτουργίας(BT/USB/TF).
4. Οθόνη LED
5. USB2:έξοδος γρήγορης φόρτισης QC3.0
6. Next/Επόμενο: πατήστε μια φορά για το επόμενο
τραγούδι/Πατήστε συνεχόμενα γιανα μπείτε στην λειτουργία FM
7. Πλήκτρο πολλαπλών λειτουργιώνγια
αναπαραγωγή/παύση/απάντηση
κλήσης/απόρριψη/επανάκληση/ένταση+/ένταση,πατήστε
συνεχόμενα για να ενεργοποιήσετε την Siri ή τον βοηθό Google.
8. Πλήκτρο LED εναλλαγής χρωμάτων ουράνιου τόξου:
Πατήστε μία φορά για εναλλαγή ανάμεσα σε 7
χρώματα:κόκκινο,πορτοκαλί,κίτρινο,πράσινο,γαλάζιο,
μπλε,μωβ.Πατήστε την όγδοη φορά για αυτόματη εναλλαγή
χρωμάτων και την ένατη για να απενεργοποιήσετε το φως LED.
9. Περίγραμμα φωτός LED
10. Υποδοχή κάρτας TF
11. Συνδετήρας για το αναπτήρα αυτοκινήτου

III. Λειτουργίες
1. Ταιριάζει σε όλα τα είδη αυτοκινήτων
2. Οθόνη LED
3. Υποστηρίζει γρήγορη φόρτιση QC3.0
4. Υποστηρίζει τις τεχνολογίες φόρτισηςHuawei FCP/Samsung
AFC/QC3.0/
QC2.0/D+&D- 2.7V DCP/Μέγιστη φόρτιση για iPhone 2.4A/
Πρωτόκολλο USB BC1.2
5. Υποστηρίζει μετάδοση στερεοφωνικού ήχου
6. Υποστηρίζει αναπαραγωγή USB
7. Υποστηρίζει αναπαραγωγής κάρτας TF
8. Υποστηρίζει τύπους αρχείων WMA, MP3, WAV,APE, FLAC
9. Αυτόματη διακοπή λειτουργίας
10. Υποστηρίζει A2DP,AVRCP,HFP,HSP
11. Έκδοση Bluetooth V4.2
12. Υποστηρίζει BluetoothHands-free
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13. Υποστηρίζει τεχνολογία ήχουDSP
14. Υποστηρίζει εναλλαγή 7 χρωμάτων RGB,αυτόματη και μη.

IV. ΟδηγίεςΛειτουργίας
4.1.1Η συσκευή θα ενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματαμόλις την συνδέσετε
στον αναπτήρα του αυτοκινήτου.
Ηοθόνη θα αναβοσβήσει και θα δείξει HI->BT->FM.
4.1.2 Συγχρονίστε την συχνότητα του προϊόντοςμε την
συχνότητα του ραδιοφώνου του αυτοκινήτου, έπειτα θα πρέπει
να αναπαράγεται η μουσική, που παίζει από το προϊόν,
κατευθείαν στα ηχεία του αυτοκινήτου.
4.1.3 Ρύθμιση συχνότητας FM:
Πατήστε συνεχόμενα το για να μπείτεστην
λειτουργία FM,γυρίστε τον διακόπτη αριστερά ή δεξιά για να
αλλάξετε την συχνότητα ανάμεσα 87.5-108MHz όταν
αναβοσβήνει η οθόνη. when led flashing.Θα βγει αυτόματα απο
την λειτουργία FM εάν δεν υπάρξει λειτουργία για 3 δεύτερα.

4.2 Σύνδεση Bluetooth
Όταν συνδέετε το προϊόν με το κινητό για πρώτη φορά, μπορεί
να χρειαστεί κωδικό pin για να ολοκληρωθεί η σύζευξη. Για
περισσότερες πληροφορίες ,δείτε το αντίστοιχο εγχειρίδιο.
1. Ενεργοποιήστε το bluetooth στο κινητό και αναζητήστε την
συσκευή “FMT-52BT” στην λίστα αναζήτησης.
2. Επιλέξτε την συσκευή “FMT-52BT”
3. Ρυθμίστε την συσκευή ώς μιασυσκευή εμπιστοσύνης για την
έγκριση της.

Επιπλέον πληροφορίες σύνδεσης
Εφόσον ενεργοποιηθεί το FMT-52BT, θα κάνει αυτόματη
σύνδεση στην τελευταία συσκευή που είχε συνδεθεί.
Σημείωση:Δεν υποστηρίζουν όλα τα κινητά την αυτόματη
επανασύνδεση, μερικά τηλέφωνα θα χρειάζονται έγκριση κάθε
φορά. Μπορείτε να το
ρυθμίσετε στην αυτόματη σύνδεση. Γιαπερισσότερες
πληροφορίες, δείτε το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του κινητού.

4.3 Λειτουργία κλήσης BluetoothHands-free
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Όταν το Bluetooth είναι απλά ενεργοποιημένο ή παίζει μουσική)
4.3.1Πραγματοποίηση Κλήσης Μετά την ολοκλήρωση σύζευξης
με
Bluetooth,πληκτρολογήστε το νούμερο που θέλετε κατευθείαν
στο κινητό σας και η φωνή θα βγει αυτόματα από τα ηχεία του
αυτοκινήτου..
4.3.2 Απάντηση Κλήσης
Στην λειτουργία Bluetooth,για να απαντήσετε εισερχόμενη κλήση,

πατήστε το “ ” , πατήστε ξανά το “ ” για να το
κλείσετε.
4.3.3 Απόρριψη της κλήσης

Πατήστε συνεχόμενα το “ ” γιανα απορρίψετε την
εισερχόμενηκλήση.

4.4 Επανάκληση
Όταν το Bluetooth είναι ενεργοποιημένο στο παρασκήνιο,

πατήστε δύο φορές το“ ”γιανα επανακαλέσετε την
τελευταία κλήσης σας.

4.5 Αναπαραγωγή μουσικής με λειτουργία A2DPΑυτό το προϊόν
υποστηρίζει την λειτουργίαA2DP
,που μπορεί να παίξει μουσική αποθηκευμένη στο κινητό και να
την μεταδώσει στο ραδιόφωνο αυτοκινήτου μέσω FM.

4.6 Εναλλαγή λειτουργίας(BT/TF/USB)
Πατήστε συνεχόμενα το“ ” για να μπείτεστην εναλλαγή
λειτουργίας：BT---USB---TF
Μετά την επιτυχή σύζευξη μέσω bluetooth,επιλέξτε ένα τραγούδι
για αναπαραγωγή ή εισάγετε ένα USB ή μια κάρτα TF για
αυτόματη ανάγνωση και αναπαραγωγή.

4.7 Λειτουργία Siri/Βοηθός google
Μετά την επιτυχή σύζευξη μέσω bluetooth,πατήστε για 3
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δεύτερα το “ ” για να ενεργοποιήσετε την λειτουργία
Siri/Βοηθού Google(οι υποστηριζόμενες μάρκες κινητών είναι
iPhone, Samsung,πρωτότυπο λογισμικό Android).Σημείωση:
Μερικά κινητάδεν
υποστηρίζουν την συγκεκριμένη λειτουργία.

4.8 Λειτουργία LED Rainbow(Ουράνιο Τόξο) Πατήστε απαλά το

πλήκτρο “ ”για εναλλαγή μεταξύ 6 χρωμάτων
RGB,αυτόματη ενάλλαγη χρωμάτων ή απενεργοποιήση των
χρωμάτων.

V. Τεχνικά Χαρακτηριστικά
Εγκεκριμένη Τάση λειτουργίας 12V-24V

Ελάχιστη τάση
λειτουργίας 10~26V

Έξοδος USB 12W+15W

Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας 0~50℃

Υποστηριζόμενα είδη μουσικής MP3 / WMA / WAV/ APE /
FLAC

SNR >60dB

USB1 U-disk+5V/2.4A

USB2 QC3.0(3.6V-12V)

Έκδοση bluetooth Version 4.2

Επεξεργασία ήχου
bluetooth

DSP και A2DP
(Advance Audio Distribution
Profile)

Απόσταση μετάδοσης
Bluetooth 10M

Λειτουργική απόσταση
μικροφώνου 0.5~2M
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Εμβέλεια συχνότητας FM 87.5~108MHz

Λειτουργία μεταδόσης
FM

Στερεοφωνική ψηφιακή
συχνότητα PLL

VII. Συμβουλές
1. Μην ανεβάσετε την ένταση πολύ υψηλά(συνήθως 18 ή κάτω)
για να αποφύγετε την αύξηση του back noise.
2. Παρόλο που η μετάδοση του προϊόντος είναι σχετικά ισχυρή,
καλύτερα να αποφύγετε συχνότητες που πιάνει σταθμούς για
καλύτερη ποιότητα ήχου. 3.Μην χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν σε
σκονισμένο και/ή υγρό περιβάλλον με ακραία υψηλές ή χαμηλές
θερμοκρασίες.
3. Μην ρίξετε κάτω το προϊόν για νααποφύγετε ζημιά στην
συσκευή ή καταστροφή.
4. Μην αποσυναρμολογήσετε το προϊόν. Εάνέχετε ερωτήσεις,
επικοινωνήστε με τον προμηθευτή.
Εξαιτίας συνεχούς βελτίωσης της τεχνολογίας, αλλαγές στην
απόδοση και λειτουργία του προϊόντος μπορεί να συμβούν χωρίς
προειδοποίηση.

VI.Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων:
Δεν φαίνεται να
λειτουργεί η συσκευή

Ελέγξτε ότι η συσκευή είναι καλά
κουμπωμένη στον αναπτήρα
αυτοκινήτου και ότι δεν υπάρχει σκουριά
μέσα στον αναπτήρα.
Αποσυνδέστε και συνδέστε ξανά
Ελέγξτε ότι ο αναπτήρας τροφοδοτείται
κανονικά

Δεν αναπαράγει
μουσική

Ελέγξτε ότι η συσκευή USB είναι
συνδεδεμένη ή όχι,ή δοκιμάστε άλλη
συσκευή USB.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει αντίγραφο του
αρχείου στην
συσκευή USB που υποστηρίζεται απο το
προϊόν.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ένταση δεν είναι στο 0.
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Υπάρχει θόρυβος αλλα
δεν υπάρχει ήχος.

Ελέγξτε εάν το προϊόν είναι σε παύση.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ένταση δεν είναι στο 0.

Δεν δέχεται ήχο το
ραδιόφωνο του
αυτοκινήτου

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν είναι στην
λειτουργία FM.
Ελέγξτε ότι είναι και οι δύο
συσκευές στην ίδια συχνότητα FM.

Δεν υπάρχει καλή
απόδοση ήχου,
Υπάρχει όμως
θόρυβος

δυνατό σήμα από σταθμό στην
συγκεκριμένη συχνότητα. Όταν
χρησιμοποιείτε την συσκευή,
χρησιμοποιήστε μια συχνότητα
που δεν έχει σταθμό για να καλύτερο
ηχητικό αποτέλεσμα

VIII. Συσκευασία
1. Κάρτα εγγύησης 2.Εγχειρίδιο 3.Κεντρική Συσκευή

Ανακύκλωση ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών.

Τοσύμβoλο πάνω στο προϊόν ή την συσκευασία σημαίνει
ότι το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να αντιμετωπιστεί ως οικιακό
απόριμμα.Μην το πετάξετε στα σκουπίδια μετά το τέλος
της ζωής του αλλά σε ένα εγκεκριμένο κέντρο
ανακύκλωσης.Με αυτό τον τρόπο θα βοηθήσετε στην
προστασία του περιβάλλοντος και να αποφύγετε

οποιαδήποτε αρνητική επίπτωση στο περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη
υγεία.Για να βρείτε το κοντινότερο σημείο ανακύκλωσης:
-Επικοινωνήστε με τις τοπικές αρχές
-Ζητήστε παραπάνω πληροφορίες από το κατάστημα που αγοράσατε
το προϊόν



26

Модулатор за автомобил с Bluetooth FMT-52BT
БГ - БЪЛГАРСКИ

Наръчник на потребителя
Благодарим Ви за закупуването на продукта модулатор
за автомобил с Bluetooth! За постигане на най-добри
резултати от използването на продукта, молим Ви
внимателно да прочетете наръчника преди употреба!

I. Въведение
Този продукт представлява модулатор за автомобил с
Bluetooth, който съдържа високопостижен чип за
разшифроване за Bluetooth и WMA, MP3, APE, FLAC, който
може да пуска музикални файлове от U диск, безжично
предавани към аудио системата на автомобила. По този
начин можете да се радвате на желаната музика докато
управлявате. Още по-важна е яснотата на звука с помощта
на DSP технологията. Надяваме се да се радвате на музика
неограничено.

II. Схема
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Описание：
1. MICROFON
2. USB1: Изход диск U + 5V/2.4A
3. Предхождащ: натиснете краткотрайно за предходната
мелодия, натиснете lng за смяна на режима на пускане
（BT/USB/TF）
4. LED дисплей
5. USB2: порт бързо зареждане QC3.0
6. Следващ: натиснете краткотрайно за следващата
мелодия/натиснете дълготрайно за влизане в режим FM
7. Мултифункционален бутон за
пускане/пауза/отговор/отхвърляне/ново повикване/V+/V-.
Натиснете дълготрайно за активиране Siri/Google voice
assistant.
8. Бутон LED дъга. Натиснете краткотрайно за смяна на 7-те
цвята. Сменете: червен, оранжев, жълт, зелен, син, тюркоаз.
натиснете краткотрайно 8-и път за влизане в режим дъга.
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Натиснете краткотрайно 9-ти път за изключване на
светлините.
9. LED със светлини
10. TF слот карта
11. Конектор за запалката на автомобила

III. Характеристики
1. Съвметим за всички модели автомобили
2. LED дисплей
3. Понася бързо захранване QC3.0
4. Понася зарядни за Huawei FCP/Samsung AFC/QC3.0/
QC2.0/D+&D- 2.7V DCP/ iPhone. Максимална исходна
мощност 2.4A/USB BC1.2
5. Понася стерео аудио FM предаване
6. Понася пускане от диск U
7. Понася пускане от TF карта
8. Понася формати музика от типа WMA, MP3, WAV, APE,
FLAC
9. Функция памет при спиране на автомобила
10. Понася A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP
11. Bluetooth V4.2
12. Понася Hands-free през Bluetooth
13. Понася технологията стерео аудио DSP през Bluetooth
14. Понася смяна на 7 цвята RGB и дъга

IV. Инструкции за употреба
4.1.1 Апаратът се включва след като е свързан със
запалката на автомобила и LED дисплеят ще мига и ще
показва HI->BT->FM Frequency.
4.1.2 Регулирайте FM честотата, в съответствие с четотата
на радиото на автомобила, след което ще чуете звуков
сигнал във високоговорителите
4.1.3 Регулиране на FM честотата:
Натиснете дълготрайно бутона за влизане в режи FM,
въртете ляво/дясно за смяна на честота FM между
87.5-108MHz когато лампата мига. Автоматичен изход от FM
режима след 3s нефункциониране.

4.2 Bluetooth връзка
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При свързване на продукта c мобилния телефон за първи
път, възможно е да имате нужда от ПИН код (0000) за
довършване на връзката.
1. Активирайте функцията Bluetooth нa мобилния телефон и
търсете устройството FMT-52BT в списъка на телефона.
2. Изберете устройството FMT-52BT.
3.Настройте устройството като “безопасно устройство” за
получаване на разрешението.

Допълнително свързване с устройството
След като FMT-52BT е включено, то автоматично ще се
свързва отново с устройството, с което е свързан последно.
Бележка: Не всички мобилни телефони са съвместими с
функцията за автоматично пресвързване; за някои
телефони трябва да дава разрешение всеки път. Можете да
настроите апарата на функцията за автоматично свързване.
За повече информация, прочетете наръчника инструкции на
телефона.

4.3 Hands-free повикване през Bluetooth
（Когато функцията Bluetooth е пусната на фона или по
време на пускането на музиката）
4.3.1 Осъществяване на телефонното обаждане.
След осъществената връзка през Bluetooth, наберете
директно номера от мобилния телефон и гласът ще се чуе
директно през аудио системата на автомобила.
4.3.2 Поемане на телефонното обаждане.
В активния Bluetooth статус, за отговаряне на телефонните

обаждания, натиснете “ ” за отговор; натиснете

отново “ ” за изключване.
4.3.3 Отхвърляне на телефонното обаждане

натиснете продължително бутона “ ” за отхвърляне на
полученото телефонно обаждане

4.4 Ново повикване
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Когато функцията Bluetooth работи на фона, натиснете

бутона “ ” двукратно за ново набиране на последното
телефонно обаждане.

4.5 Пускане на музика A2DP
Този апарат е съвместим с функцията A2DP, която може да
пуска музиката от мобилния телефон и предава в аудио
системата на автомобила през FM.
4.6 Смяна на режим (BT/TF/U-Disk)
натиснете продължително бутона “ ” за смяна на
режима на пускане：BT---USB---TF
След като функцията Bluetooth успешно е свързана,
изберете мелодията, която желаете да слушате или
въведете TF картата / U диска за автоматично пускане на
музиката.
4.7 Функция гласова поща Siri/Google
След успешното свързване на функцията Bluettoh,
натиснете и задържете натиснато в продължение на 3

секунди бутона “ ” за активиране на гласовата поща
Siri/Google (съвместимите мобилни телефони са: iPhone,
Samsung, телефони mobile c оригинална Android система).
Бележка: някои телефони не са съвместими с тази
характеристика.

4.8 Функция LED дъга

Натиснете краткотрайно страничния бутон “ ” за смяна
на 7-те цвята на апарата, за преминаване в режима на
осветление дъга и изключване на светлините. Апаратът има
функция памет, след като захранването е изключено.

V. Технически спецификации
Напрежение с номинална
стойност

12V-24V

Пределно напрежение 10~26V
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USB изход 12W+15W
Температура за функциониране 0~50℃
Съвместими музикални
формати

MP3 / WMA / WAV/ APE /
FLAC

SNR >60dB
USB1 U-disk+5V/2.4A

USB2 QC3.0(3.6V-12V)
Bluetooth Версия Версия 4.2
Мощност предаване канал 0.66dbm
Аудио обработка през Bluetooth DSP и A2DP(напреднал

профил
дистрибуцияaudio)

Разстояние предаване през
Bluetooth

10M

Разстояние ефективност за
микрофона

0.5~2M

FM честота 87.5~108MHz
FM режим на предаване Блокиране на

дигиталната стерео
честота PLL

VII. Препоръки
1. Не пускайте звука на радиото по-силно (обикновено на 18
или по-ниско), за избягване усилването на звука на фона.
2. Въпреки, че мощността за предаване на продукта e
относително силна, по-добре е да минете от честотатa cъс
силен сигнал към местната за получаване на по-добро
качество на звука.
3. Не употребявайте този продукт на места с прах или ниска
влага и температура.
4. Не мятайте продукта за избягване неговото счупване или
повреда.
5. не разглабяйте продукта и ако имате въпроси, свържете
се с вносителя.
6. Благодарение на постоянното подобряване и
разширяването на технологията, могат да възникват
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промени в постиженията на продукта, без предварително
известяване.

VI. Ремонт：
Захранванет
о не отговаря
или не е
показано

Проверете дали апаратът e правилно
свързан със запалката от автомобила и че
запалката не е ръждясала.
· Изключете и опитайте нова връзка.
·Проверете дали запалката на автомобила
има съответстващо захранване

Не пуска Проверете дали USB устройството e
свързано с плейъра или можете да опитате
нова USB памет.
· Уверете се, че в USB паметта има
съвместими файлове с тези, които може да
пуска апарата.
· Уверете се, че звукът не е намален до 0

Чува се шум,
а не и звук

Плейърът или модулаторът се намират в
стадий на заспиване
Звукът е регулиран ли е на 0 или минимум?

Аудио
системата на
автомобила
може
получава
звука

Уверете се, че модулаторът FM e включен.
Честотатa за предаване на продукта е
същата с честотатa за приемане на
автомобила?

Ефектите
при
включването
не са добри,
но има шум

Уверете се, че сигналът на радиостанцията
не е силен на честотатa, на която предава
модулатора. Когато употребявате апарата,
регулирайте честотатa на една, на която
няма радиостанция за получаване на
добър звук.

VIII. Съдържание на пакета
1. Гаранционно удостоверение 2. Наръчник 3. Moдулатор
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Рециклиране на износените електрически и
електронни оборудвания:

Този символ, отбелязан върху продукта или
опаковката означава, че съответният продукт
не трябва да се възприема като обикновен
битов отпадък. Не изхвърляйте апарата при
битовите отпадъци в края на периода на

функциониране, а занесете го в оторизиран център за
събиране с цел негово рециклиране. По този начин ще
помогнете за опазване на околната среда и ще можете да
попречите на евентуални отрицателни последици, които би
могъл да има върху околната среда и здравето на хората.
За да научите адреса на най-близкия център за събиране на
отпадъци:
Cвържете се с местните власти;
Посетете интернет страницата:
http://www.damtn.government.bg/;
Поискайте допълнителни информации от магазина, от който
сте закупили продукта.

Производител:
ТД Intervision Trading RO ООД

Питещ, Бул. И.К. Брътияну, № 48-52, сграда A, eт. 5, стая
504-505,

Окръг. Aрджеш, Румъния,
Пощенски код: 110121

www.akai.com.ro

http://www.damtn.government.bg/
http://www.akai.com.ro
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FMT-52BT Bluetooth csatlakozásos modulátor
járművekben való használatra

Felhasználói kézikönyv
HU - MAGYAR

Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a Bluetooth csatlakozásos
modulátort! Avégett, hogy a termék teljesítményeinek minél
teljesebben örvendjen, kérjük, a termék használata előtt,
olvassa el figyelmesen a kézikönyvet.

I. Bevezetés
Ez a termék egy Bluetooth csatlakozásos modulátor, amely
járműben való használatra volt tervezve és egy dekódoló csipet
tartalmaz, mely képes egy USB adathordozón levő, WMA, MP3,
APE, FLAC formátumú fájlokat dekódolni és Bluetooth
csatlakozáson keresztül a jármű berendezése felé továbbítani,
az azon való lejátszásra. Ezáltal, vezetés közben élvezheti a
kedvenc zenéjét. És ami még fontosabb, az a hang tisztasága, a
DSP technológiának köszönhetően. Reméljük, hogy boldogan
fogja élvezni a korlátlan zenét.

II. Séma
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Leírás：
1. MIKROFON
2. USB1: USB kimenet + 5V/2.4A
3. Előző: Nyomja meg röviden az előző zeneszámra való ugrás
végett, nyomja meg hosszan a lejátszási mód （BT/USB/TF）
változtatása végett.
4. LED kijelző.
5. USB2: Gyors táptöltési bemenet QC3.0
6. Következő: Nyomja meg röviden a következő zeneszámra
való ugrás végett, nyomja meg hosszan az FM üzemmód
kiválasztásra.
7. Többfunkciós gomb Lejátszás / szüneteltetés / Hívásfogadás /
hívás-visszautasítás / újból való hívás / hangerő növelés /
hangerő csökkentés / gyors megnyomásra SIRI /Google voice
assistant.
8. Szivárvány LEG gomb. Nyomja meg röviden a 7 szín közötti
átváltásra. Az átváltás sorrendje: piros, narancssárga, sárga,
zöld, türkizkék, kék. Ha még egyszer (nyolcadszor) megnyomja
röviden a szivárvány, színváltakozó mádra vált. Ha még egyszer
(kilencedszer) megnyomja röviden a gombot, a fény kialszik.
9. Fényes LED
10. TF adatkártya csatlakozó
11. Jármű öngyújtó-kimenetéhez való csatlakozó.

III. Jellegzetességek
1. Minden jármű típussal kompatibilis.
2. LED kijelző
3. QC3.0 gyors táptöltés-kompatibilis
4. Huawei FCP/Samsung AFC/QC3.0/ QC2.0/D+&D- 2.7V DCP/
iPhone táptöltőkkel kompatibilis. Maximális kimeneti
teljesítmény: 2.4A/USB BC1.2
5. FM sztereó audio jeltovábbítás-kompatibilis.
6. USB adathordozóról való lejátszás.
7. TF adatkártyáról való lejátszás.
8. WMA, MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC fájlformátumokkal való
kompatibilitás.
9. Memória funkció, a jármű kikapcsolásakor.
10. A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP kompatibilis.
11. Bluetooth V4.2 kompatibilis.
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12. Bluetooth csatlakozáson való hands-free funkció.
13. Bluetooth DSP sztereó technológia
14. 7 különböző szín vagy szivárványfény kijelző.

IV. Kezelési utasítások
4.1.1 Miután a jármű öngyújtó kimenetéhez volt csatlakoztatva,
a készülék bekapcsol ás a LED kijelző villogni fog, a következő
kijelzéssel: HI->BT->FM Frequency.
4.1.2 Állítsa be az FM frekvenciát, amely meg kell egyezzen a
jármű audio rádiókészülékén beállított frekvenciával, miután a
hangszórókban egy hangjelzés lehet hallható.
4.1.3 Az FM frekvencia beállítása:
Nyomja meg hosszan a gombot, az FM mód
kiválasztására, forgassa el a forgatható gombot balra vagy
jobbra, a frekvencia beállítására, 87,5-108 MHz között,
miközben a LED villog. Ha 3 másodpercig nem kezeli a
készüléket, a készülék automatikusan kilép az FM
frekvencia-beállítási módból.
4.2 Bluetooth csatlakoztatás
A termék és a mobilkészülék első csatlakozásakor, a készülékek
párosítására lehetséges, hogy egy kód bevezetése lesz
szükséges (0000).
1. Aktiválja a mobilkészülék Bluetooth funkcióját és keresse ki
az FMT-52BT elnevezésű készüléket.
2. Válasza ki az FMT-52BT készüléket.
3. Igazolja, hogy egy biztonságos készülékről van szó és
végezze el a párosítást és csatlakoztatást.
További csatlakozások
Miután elvégezte az FMT-52BT termék és a mobilkészülék első
csatlakoztatását és párosítását, a következő alkalmakkor,
amikor a két készülék be van kapcsolva és Egymáshoz közel
vannak, a csatlakoztatásuk automatikus lesz.
Megjegyzés: Nem minden mobilkészülék kompatibilis az
automata csatlakozási funkcióval; egyes mobilkészülékek
esetében az igazolást minden alkalommal meg kell adni.
További információkért olvassa el a mobilkészülék használati
utasításait.

4.3. Bluetooth csatlakozáson keresztüli Hands-free
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híváskezdeményezés
(amikor a Bluetooth funkció aktív vagy a zene lejátszásban van).
4.3.1. Telefonhívás kezdeményezése
A Bluetooth csatlakoztatás elvégzése után, hívja a számot a
mobiltelefonról és a hívás a jármű audio-berendezésén ki lesz
hangosítva.
4.3.2. Egy hívás fogadása
Amikor a Bluetooth csatlakoztatás aktív, a hívások fogadására,

nyomja meg a “ ” gombot a hívás fogadására, illetve,

nyomja meg még egyszer a “ ” gombot a hívás
lezárására.
4.3.3. Egy telefonhívás visszautasítása
Egy beérkező hívás visszautasítására, nyomja meg hosszan a

“ ” gombot.
4.4. Hívás megismétlése
Amikor a Bluetooth csatlakoztatás aktív, nyomja meg kétszer a

“ ” gombot az utolsó hívás megismétlésére.

4.5. A2DP zenelejátszás
A termék A2DP kompatibilis, vagyis képes a zenét lejátszani a
mobilkészülékről és azt a jármú audio-berendezése felé
továbbítani.

4.6 Üzemmód váltás (BT/TF/U-Disk)
Nyomja meg hosszan a “ ” gombot, a lejátszási mód
átváltására, a következő sorrendben：BT---USB---TF.
Miután a Bluetooth funkció sikeresen csatlakoztatva volt,
válassza ki a kívánt zeneszámot vagy csatlakoztassa a TF
adatkártyát vagy az USB adathordozót, a zeneszámok
automata lejátszására.

4.7 Siri/Google hangsegély funkció
Miután a Bluetooth funkció sikeresen csatlakoztatva volt,
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nyomja meg és tartsa 3 másodpercig lenyomva a “ ”
gombot, a Siri/Google hangsegély aktiválására (kompatibilis
mobilkészülékek: iPhone, Samsung, eredeti Android rendszerű
mobiltelefonok).
Megjegyzés: Egyes telefonok nem kompatibilisek ezzel a
funkcióval.

4.8 Szivárvány színváltakozó LED

Nyomja meg röviden az “ ” oldalsó gombot, a készülék által
kibocsátott fény színének átváltására vagy a szivárvány
fényváltakozási mód kiválasztására, illetve a fény
kikapcsolására. A tápellátás kikapcsolása után, a készülék
megtartja a beállításait.

V. Műszaki specifikációk
Névleges feszültség: 12V-24V
A feszültség határértéke: 10~26V

USB kimenet: 12W+15W

Működési hőmérséklet: 0~50℃

Kompatibilis fájlformátumok: MP3 / WMA / WAV/ APE /
FLAC

SNR >60dB

USB1 U-disk+5V/2.4A

USB2 QC3.0(3.6V-12V)

Bluetooth verzió: 4.2

Kimeneti teljesítmény per
csatorna:

0.66dbm

Bluetooth audio feldolgozás: DSP és A2DP (Előrehaladott
Audiojel Továbbítási Profil)
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Bluetooth továbbítási távolság: 10 méter

A mikrofon érzékenységi
távolsága:

0.5~2 méter

FM frekvenciatartomány: 87,5~108 MHz

FM jeltovábbítás: Digitális sztereó frekvencia
lezárás PLL

VII. Javaslatok
1. Ne állítsa a rádió hangerejét túl magasra (18 vagy az alatt), az
alaphang felerősítésének elkerülése végett.
2. Annak ellenére, hogy a termék kimeneti teljesítménye elég
nagy, javasolt egy olyan frekvenciát kiválasztani, amely nincs
egy erős adóállomás által elfoglalva, hanem egy helyi, szabad
frekvencia.
3. Ne használja a terméket poros, nedves vagy alacsony
hőmérsékletű helyeken.
4. Ügyeljen a termékre, hogy az ne rongálódjon meg vagy törjön
el.
5. Ne szerelje szét a terméket, ha pedig szükséges, forduljon a
forgalmazóhoz.
6. A technológia folytonos javítása és fejlesztése érdekében, a
termék teljesítménye változhat előzetes értesítés nélkül.

VI. Hibaelhárítás：
A tápellátás
vagy kijelzés
nem működik

Ellenőrizze, hogy a készülék megfelelően
volt-e csatlakoztatva a jármű öngyújtó
kimenetéhez és hogy a kimenet érintkezői
nem rozsdásak.
Húzza ki és helyezze be még egyszer a
csatlakozót.
Ellenőrizze, hogy a jármű öngyújtó kimenete
működik.
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A készülék
nem képes
lejátszani

Ellenőrizze, hogy az USB adathordozó
megfelelően van-e csatlakoztatva vagy
próbáljon egy másik adathordozót.
Ellenőrizze, hogy az USB adathordozón levő
fájlok formátuma megfelelő.
Ellenőrizze, hogy a hangerő megfelelően
erős.

Csak zaj
hallatszik,
zene nem.

A lejátszó vagy a modulátor várakozási
állapotban van.
A hangerő minimumon van.

A jármű audio
berendezése
nem képes
átvenni a
hangjelt

Ellenőrizze, hogy a modulátor be van
kapcsolva.
Ellenőrizze, hogy a terméken és rádión
bealított frekvenciák azonosak.

A készülék
megfelelően
bekapcsol,
de zaj
hallatszik

Ellenőrizze, hogy a rádiócsatorna jele nem túl
erős azon a frekvencián, amelyre a modulátort
beállította. Állítson be egy olyan frekvenciát,
amelyen nem létezik külső adóállomás.

VIII. A termékcsomag tartalma
1. garancialevél
2. Felhasználói kézikönyv
3. Modulátor
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A használt ellektromos és eletronikus készülékek
újrahasznosítása:
Ez a terméken vagy csomagolásán levő jel azt
jelzi, hogy az illető termék nem kezekhető úgy,
mint egy szokásos háztartási hulladék. Ne dobja a
készüléket a háztartási szemétládába annak
használati tartamának lejárta után, hanem vigye

azt egy újrahasznosításra engedélyezett begyűjtési központba.
Ezáltal meg fogja úvni a környezetet és el fogja kerülni az
esetleges negatív hatásokat a környezetre és az emberi
egészségre.
Ahhoz hogy megtudja a legközelebbi begyűjtési központ címét:
-Forduljon a helyi hatóságokhoz;
-Lépjen be a http://ktvktvf.zoldhatosag.hu/ honlapra;
-Kérjen információt attól az áruháztól, ahol a terméket vásárolta.

Gyártó:
SC Intervision Trading RO SRL

Pitesti, Bd. I.C. Bratianu, nr. 48-52, corp A, et. 5, cam 504-505,
Jud. Arges, Románia,
irányítószám: 110121
www.akai.com.ro

http://ktvktvf.zoldhatosag.hu/
http://www.akai.com.ro
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Transmiter samochodowy z funkcją Bluetooth FMT-52BT
Instrukcja użytkownika

PL - POLSKI

Dziękujemy za zakup transmitera samochodowego z funkcją
Bluetooth! Aby uzyskać najlepszą wydajność produktu, przed
użyciem należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcję obsługi!

I. Wprowadzenie
Ten produkt jest transmiterem samochodowym z funkcją

Bluetooth, który zawiera zaawansowany układ dekodujący
Bluetooth i WMA, MP3, APE, FLAC, który może odtwarzać pliki
muzyczne z dysku U, przesyłane bezprzewodowo do systemu
audio w samochodzie. W ten sposób możesz cieszyć się
ulubioną muzyką podczas jazdy. Jeszcze ważniejsza jest
klarowność dźwięku dzięki technologii DSP. Mamy nadzieję, że
spodoba Ci się nieograniczone słuchanie muzyki.

II. Schemat
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Opis:
1. MIKROFON
2. USB1: wyjście Dysk U + 5V/2,4 A.
3. Poprzedni: naciśnij krótko, aby przejść do poprzedniego
utworu, naciśnij długo, aby zmienić tryb odtwarzania
（BT/USB/TF）
4. Wyświetlacz LCD
5. USB2: port szybkiego ładowania QC3.0
6. Następny: naciśnij krótko, aby przejść do następnego
utworu/naciśnij długo, aby przejść do trybu FM
7. Przycisk wielofunkcyjny do
odtwarzania/pauzy/odbierania/odrzucania/ponownego
wybierania połączenia telefonicznego /V+/V-. długie naciśnięcie
aktywuje asystenta głosowego Siri/Google.
8. Tęczowy przycisk LED. Naciśnij krótko, aby zmienić 7 kolorów.
Zmiana: czerwony, pomarańczowy, żółty, zielony, turkusowy,
niebieski. Krótko naciśnij ósmy raz, aby przejść do trybu tęczy.
Krótko naciśnij dziewiąty raz, aby wyłączyć oświetlenie.
9. Jasna dioda LED
10. Gniazdo karty TF
11. Złącze zapalniczki samochodowej

III. Cechy
1. Pasuje do wszystkich typów pojazdów
2. Wyświetlacz LCD
3. Obsługuje szybkie ładowanie QC3.0
4. Obsługuje ładowarki dla Huawei FCP/Samsung AFC/QC3.0/
QC2.0/D+&D- 2.7V DCP/ iPhone. Maksymalna moc wyjściowa
2.4A/USB BC1.2
5. Obsługuje stereofoniczną transmisję dźwięku FM
6. Obsługuje odtwarzanie z dysku U.
7. Obsługuje odtwarzanie z karty TF
8. Obsługuje formaty muzyczne, takie jak WMA, MP3, WAV,
APE, FLAC
9. Funkcja pamięci podczas zatrzymywania pojazdu
10. Obsługuje A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP
11. Bluetooth V4.2
12. Obsługa zestawu głośnomówiącego przez Bluetooth
13. Obsługa technologii audio stereo DSP przez Bluetooth
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14. Obsługuje zmianę 7 kolorów RGB i tęczy

IV. Instrukcja obsługi
4.1.1 Urządzenie uruchomi się po podłączeniu do zapalniczki
samochodowej, a wyświetlacz LED zacznie migać i wyświetli
HI-> BT-> FM Frequency.
4.1.2 Ustaw częstotliwość FM zgodnie z częstotliwością radia
samochodowego, po czym usłyszysz sygnał dźwiękowy w
głośnikach
4.1.3 Regulacja częstotliwość FM:
Długo naciśnij przycisk aby wejść w tryb FM, obróć w
lewo/w prawo, aby zmienić częstotliwość FM między 87,5-108
MHz, gdy dioda LED miga. Automatyczne wyjście z trybu FM po
3 sekundach bezczynności.

4.2 Połączenie Bluetooth
Przy pierwszym podłączaniu produktu do telefonu komórkowego
możliwe jest, że do nawiązania połączenia może być potrzebny
kod PIN (0000).
1. Włącz funkcję Bluetooth w telefonie komórkowym i wyszukaj
urządzenie FMT-52BT na liście telefonu.
2. Wybierz urządzenie FMT-52BT.
3. Ustaw urządzenie jako “urządzenie bezpieczne” , aby je
autoryzować.

Dodatkowe połączenie z urządzeniem
Po otwarciu FMT-52BT automatycznie połączy się on ponownie
z urządzeniem, z którym był ostatnio połączony.
Przypis: nie wszystkie telefony komórkowe są kompatybilne z
funkcją automatycznego ponownego łączenia; w przypadku
niektórych telefonów za każdym razem wymagana jest zgoda.
Urządzenie można ustawić na funkcję automatycznego
połączenia. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, przeczytaj instrukcję
obsługi telefonu.

4.3 Wybieranie rozmowy Hands-free przez Bluetooth
（Gdy funkcja Bluetooth działa w tle lub podczas odtwarzania
muzyki）
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4.3.1 Nawiązanie połączenia telefonicznego
Po nawiązaniu połączenia Bluetooth wybierz numer
bezpośrednio z telefonu komórkowego, a głos będzie słyszalny
bezpośrednio z systemu audio w samochodzie.
4.3.2 Przejęcie połączenia telefonicznego
W stanie aktywnego połączenia Bluetooth, aby odbierać

połączenia telefoniczne, naciśnij “ ” aby odebrać; naciśnij

ponownie “ ” aby się rozłączyć.
4.3.3 Odrzucenie połączenia telefonicznego

Długo naciśnij przycisk “ ” aby odrzucić połączenie
przychodzące

4.4 Ponowne wybieranie

Gdy funkcja Bluetooth działa w tle, naciśnij przycisk “ ”
dwa razy, aby ponownie wybrać ostatnie połączenie telefoniczne

4.5 Odtwarzanie muzyki A2DP
To urządzenie jest kompatybilne z funkcją A2DP, która może
odtwarzać muzykę z telefonu komórkowego i przesyłać ją do
systemu audio samochodu za pośrednictwem FM.

4.6 Zmiana trybu (BT/TF/U-Disk)
Długo naciśnij przycisk “ ” aby zmienić tryb odtwarzania：
BT---USB---TF
Po pomyślnym podłączeniu funkcji Bluetooth wybierz utwór,
którego chcesz posłuchać, lub włóż kartę dysku TF/U do
automatycznego odtwarzania muzyki.

4.7 Funkcja asystenta głosowego Siri/Google
Po pomyślnym podłączeniu funkcji Bluettoh naciśnij i

przytrzymaj przez 3 sekundy przycisk “ ” aby aktywować
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asystenta głosowego Siri/Google (kompatybilne telefony
komórkowe to: iPhone, Samsung, telefony komórkowe z
oryginalnym systemem Android). Przypis: niektóre telefony nie
obsługują tej funkcji.

4.8 Funkcja tęczowy LED

Krótko naciśnij boczny przycisk “ ” aby zmienić 7 kolorów
urządzenia, aby przejść w tryb oświetlenia tęczy i wyłączenia
oświetlenia. Urządzenie posiada funkcję pamięci po wyłączeniu
zasilania.

V. Specyfikacja techniczna
Napięcie przy wartości
nominalnej

12V-24V

Napięcie graniczne 10~26V

Wyjście USB 12W+15W

Temperatura działania 0~50°C

Obsługiwane formaty
muzyczne

MP3 / WMA / WAV/ APE /
FLAC

SNR >60dB

USB1 U-dysk+5V/2.4A

USB2 QC3.0(3.6V-12V)

Wersja Bluetooth Wersja 4.2

Moc emisyjna kanału 0.66dbm

Przetwarzanie dźwięku przez
Bluetooth

DSP i A2DP (zaawansowany
profil dystrybucji dźwięku)

Odległość transmisji
Bluetooth

10M

Wydajna odległość mikrofonu 0.5~2M

Częstotliwość FM 87,5~108MHz
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Tryb transmisji FM Blokada częstotliwości
cyfrowej PLL stereo

VII. Porady
1. Nie zwiększaj zbytnio głośności radia (zwykle na 18 lub niżej),
aby uniknąć zwiększenia poziomu dźwięku w tle.
2. Mimo, że moc nadawcza produktu jest stosunkowo silna,
lepiej jest przełączyć się z częstotliwości o silnym sygnale na
częstotliwość lokalną, aby uzyskać lepszą jakość dźwięku.
3. Nie używaj tego produktu w miejscach, w których występuje
zapylenie lub wilgotność i niskie temperatury.
4. Nie rzucaj produktem, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia lub
pęknięcia.
5. Nie demontuj produktu, a w przypadku pytań skontaktuj się z
importerem.
6. Ze względu na ciągłe doskonalenie i rozwój technologii,
zmiany w wydajności produktu mogą wystąpić bez
wcześniejszego powiadomienia.

VI. Naprawa :
Zasilanie nie
odpowiada lub
nie jest
wyświetlane

Sprawdź, czy urządzenie jest prawidłowo
podłączone do zapalniczki samochodowej i
czy zapalniczka nie jest zardzewiała.
· Rozłącz i ponów próbę połączenia.
· Sprawdź, czy zapalniczka samochodowa
jest odpowiednio zasilana

Brak
odtwarzania

Sprawdź, czy urządzenie USB jest
podłączone do odtwarzacza, czy nie, lub
możesz wypróbować inną pamięć USB.
· Upewnij się, że w pamięci USB są pliki
kompatybilne z plikami, które urządzenie
może odtwarzać.
· Upewnij się, że głośność nie jest ustawiona
na 0

Słychać szum,
ale nie ma
dźwięku

Odtwarzacz lub transmiter jest w stanie
czuwania
Czy głośność jest ustawiona na 0 czy na
minimum?
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System audio
w
samochodzie
nie może
odbierać
dźwięku

Upewnij się, że transmiter FM jest włączony.
· Czy częstotliwość nadawania produktu jest
taka sama, jak częstotliwość odbioru
samochodu?

Efekty
początkowe
nie są dobre,
ale słychać
szum

Upewnij się, że sygnał stacji radiowej nie jest
silny na częstotliwości, na której nadaje
transmiter. Podczas korzystania z urządzenia
ustaw częstotliwość na taką, na której nie ma
stacji radiowej, aby uzyskać lepszy dźwięk.

VIII. Zawartość opakowania
1. Certyfikat gwarancji 2. Instrukcja 3. Transmiter
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Utylizacja zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i lektronicznego:
Symbol ten obecny na produkcie lub na
opakowaniu oznacza, że   produkt nie powinien
być traktowany jako zwykły odpad domowy. Nie
wyrzucaj urządzenia wraz z odpadami
komunalnymi po zakończeniu okresu użytkowania,
ale oddaj je do autoryzowanego punktu zbiórki w

celu recyklingu. W taki sposób, pomożesz chronić środowisko i
zapobiegniesz ewentualnym potencjalnym negatywnym
konsekwencjom dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzkiego.
Aby znaleźć adres najbliższego centrum odbioru:
Skontaktuj się z lokalnymi władzami;
Odwiedź stronę internetową: www.mos.gov.pl ;
Poproś o dodatkowe informacje ze sklepu, w którym kupiłeś
produkt.

Producent:
SC Intervision Trading RO SRL

Pitesti, Bd. I.C. Bratianu, nr. 48-52, część A,pt. 5,
pokój 504-505, Okr. Arges, Rumunia,

Kod pocztowy 110121
www.akai.com.ro

http://www.mos.gov.pl
http://www.akai.com.ro
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Modulátor auto s Bluetooth FMT-52BT
Uživatelská příručka

CZ - ČESKÝ

Děkujeme, že jste koupili modulátor auto s Bluetooth! Před
použitím přístroje, prosím, přečtěte si důkladně příručku, abyste
dosáhli jeho nejlepšího výkonu!

I. Úvod
Tento produkt je modulátor auto s Bluetooth, který obsahuje
pokročilý dekódovací čip pro Bluetooth a WMA, MP3, APE,
FLAC, jenž může přehrávat hudební soubory z disku U, vysílané
wireless k systemu auto auta, Tím můžete mít radost z audio al
masinii. Tím si během řízení můžete vychutnávat hudbu, která
se Vám líbí. Ještě důležitejší je jasnost zvuku za pomocí
technologie DSP. Doufáme, že se Vám bude hudba neomezeně
líbit.
II. Schema
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Popis：
1. MIKROFON
2. USB1: výstup Disku U + 5V/2.4A
3. Dříve: krátce stiskněte pro předchozí skladbu, stiskněte lng
abyste změnili mod přehrávání （BT/USB/TF）
4. Displej LED
5. USB2: rychlé nabíjení QC3.0
6. Následující: krátce stiskněte pro následující skladbu/dlouho
stiskněte abyste vstoupili do modulu FM
7. Multifunkční tlačítko pro přehrávání
/pauza/odpověd´/odmítnutí/opětovné volání/V+/V-. dlouho
stiskněte pro aktivaci Zprávy/Google voice assistant.
8. Tlačítko LED duha. Krátce stiskněte abyste měnili 7 barev:
červená, oranžová, žloutám zelená, tyrkysovám modrá, Krátce
stiskněte po osmé abyste vstoupili do modulu duha.
9-krát stiskněte abyste zastavili světla.
9. LED světelný
10. Slot karty TF
11. Konektor k briketě auta

III. Charakteristiky
1. Vhodný pro všechny typy vozidel
2. Displej LED
3. Podporuje rychlé nabíjení QC3.0
4. Podporuje nabíječky pro Huawei FCP/Samsung AFC/QC3.0/
QC2.0/D+&D- 2.7V DCP/ iPhone. Maximální výstupní výkon
2.4A/USB BC1.2
5. Podporuje vysílání stereo audio FM
6. Podporuje přehrávání z disku U
7. Podporuje přehrávání z karty TF
8. Podporuje hudební formáty typu WMA, MP3, WAV, APE,
FLAC
9. Funkce pamět´ při zastavení auta
10. Podporuje A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP
11. Bluetooth V4.2
12. Podpora Hands-free přes Bluetooth
13. Podpora tehnologie stereo audio DSP přes Bluetooth
14.Podporuje změnu 7 barev RGB a duha
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IV. Provozní návody
4.1.1 Přístroj se spustí poté co je připojen k briketě auta, a
display LED zabliká a zobrazí HI->BT->FM Frequency.
4.1.2 Nastavte frekvenci FM v souladu s frekvencí auta, a poté
uslyšíte zvukový signal v reproduktorech
4.1.3 Nastavení frekvence FM:
Dlouho stiskněte tlačítko abyste vstoupil do modulu FM,
otočte doleva/doprava abyste měnili frekvenci FM mezi
87.5-108MHz když led bliká. Automatický výstup z modulu FM
po 3s nefungování.

4.2 Připojení Bluetooth
Když připojíte prvýkrát produkt k mobilnímu telefonu, je možné,
že budete potřebovat kod pin (0000) abyste ukončili připojení.
1.Aktivujte funkci Bluetooth a telefonului mobilního telefonu a
vyhledávejte zařízení FMT-52BT v seznamu telefonu.
2.Vyberte zařízení FMT-52BT.
3.Nastavte zařízení jako“ bezpečné zařízení” abyste ho
autorizoval.

Dodatkové přípojení k zařízení
Poté co byl FMT-52BT otevřený, on se bude opět připojit k
zařízení, ke kterému byl připojen poslední krát.
Poznámka: ne všechny mobilní telephony jsou kompatibilními s
funkcí automatického opětovného připojení; pro některé
telephony je třeba udělit souhlas každý krát, unele telefoane
trebuie dat acceptul de fiecare data. Můžete nastavit přístroj na
funkci automatického připojení. Pro vice informací přečtěte si
příručku s návody telefonu.

4.3 Volání Hands-free přes Bluetooth
（Když funkce Bluetooth probíhá na pozadí nebo během
přehrávání hudby）
4.3.1 Jak uskutečnit telefonní volání
Poté co bylo provedeno připojení přes Bluetooth , volejte přímo
na číslo z mobilního telefonu, a hlas budete slyšet přímo ze
system audio auta.
4.3.2 Převzetí telefonního volání
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V statusu aktivního Bluetooth, abyste přijal telefonní hovory,

stiskněte“ ” abyste opět přijal hovor; opět stiskněte

“ ” abyste ukončil hovor
4.3.3 Odmítnutí telefonního volání

Dlouho stiskněte tlačítko “ ” abyste odmítl přijaté volání

4.4 Opětovné volání
Když funkce Bluetooth probíhá na pozadí, stiskněte tlačítko

“ ” dvakrát abyste volal na poslední volané číslo.

4.5 Přehrávání hudby A2DP
Tento přístroj je komaptibilní s funkcí A2DP, která může
přehrávat hudbu z mobilního telefonu a vysílá ji system audio
auta přes FM.

4.6 Změna modulu (BT/TF/U-Disk)
Dlouho stiskněte tlačítko “ ” abyste měnil mod přehrávání：
BT---USB---TF
Po úspěšném připojení funkce Bluetooth , vyberte skladbu,
kterou chcete slyšet nebo vložte kartu TF/U disk pro
automatické přehrávání hudby.

4.7 Funkce vokálního asistentu Zprávy/Google
Po úspěšném připojení funkce Bluettoh, stiskněte a podržte

stisknuté po dobu 3 sekund tlačítko “ ” abyste aktivoval
vokální asistent Zprávy/Google (komaptibilní mobilní telefony
jsou: iPhone, Samsung, mobilní telefony s originálním
systémem Android). Poznámka: některé telephony nejsou
kompatibilními s danou charakteristikou
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4.8 Funkce LED duha

Krátce stiskněte bočné tlačítko “ ” abyste měnil 7 barev
přístroje, abyste přešel do modulu osvětlení duha a zastavení
světel. Přístroj má funkci pamět´ poté co je napájení zastavené.

V. Technické specifikace
Napětí na jmenovitou hodnotu 12V-24V

Limitní napětí 10~26V

Výstup USB 12W+15W

Provozní teplota 0~50℃

Kompatibilní hudební formáty MP3 / WMA / WAV/ APE /
FLAC

SNR >60dB

USB1 U-disk+5V/2.4A

USB2 QC3.0(3.6V-12V)

Verze Bluetooth Verze 4.2
Vysíláci výkon v kanálu 0.66dbm

Zpracování audio přes
Bluetooth

DSP si A2DP(pokročilý profil
audio distribuce)

Vzdálenost vysílání Bluetooth 10M
Účinná vzdálenost pro
mikrofon

0.5~2M

Frekvence FM 87.5~108MHz
Mod vysílání FM Blokování digitální

frekvence stereo PLL

VII. Doporučení
1. Nespuste radio příliš hlasitě (zpravidla na 18 nebo níže),
abyste se vyhnuli zvýšení signalu pozadí.
2. Přestože je vysílací síla přístroje poměrně silná, je lépe
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přepnout od frekvence se silným signálem na místní frekvenci
abyste dosáhli lepší kvality zvuku.
3.Nepoužívejte tento přístroj v prašných, vlažných oblastech
nebo s nízkými teplotami
4. Nevyhazujte přístroj abyste se vyhnuli jeho selhání nebo
rozbití
5. Nerozbírejte přístroj a pokud mate dotazy, kontaktujte
dovozce
6. Díky nepřetržitému zlepšování a rozšíření technologie mohou
nastat změny výkonu přístroje, bez předběžné notifikace

VI. Oprava：
Napájení
neodpo vědět
nebo není
zobrazené

Prověřte, zda je přístroj vhodně připojen
k briketě auta a že briketa není rezavou.
· Odpojte a zkuste znovu připojení
·Prověřte, zda briketa auta je vhodně
napájena

Nemůže
přehrávat

Prověřte, zda je zařízení USB připojené
k přehrávači anebo můžete zkusit jiný
stick USB.
· Ujistite se, že ve sticku USB existují
soubory, kompatibilní s těmid, které
může přehrávat přístroj.
· Ujistěte se, že hlasitost není nastavena
na 0

Je slyšet hluk,
ale ne zvuk

Přehrávač nebo modulator jsou ve stavu
přestávky
Hlasitost je nastavena na 0 nebo na
minimum?

Systém audio
auta nemůže
přijmout zvuk

Ujistěte se, že je modulátor FM
spustěný.
Vysílácí frekvence přístroje je stejná s
příjímací frekvencí auta?
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Efekty při
spustění jsou
dobrými, ale je
slyšet hluk

Ujistěte se, že signal rozhlasové stanice
není silným na frekvenci, na které yvsílá
modulator. Při použivání přístroje,
nastavte frekvenci na frekvenci, na které
neexistuje rozhlasová stanice, abyste
dosáhli lepšího zvuku.

VIII. Obsah balení
1. Záruční osvědčení 2. Příručka 3. Modulátor

Opětovně použití elektrických a elektronických zaŕízenÍ
Tento symbol na produktu nebo na obalu znamená, že s
produktem nemělo být nakládano jako s občejním
domovním odpadem. Nevyhazujte přístroj do domovního
odpadu na konci jeho životnosti nýbrž doručte ho na

autorizované sběrné centrum pro recyklaci. Správnou likvidaci
produktu pomůžete ochraně okolního prostředí a zabráníte
případným negativním vlivům na lidské zdraví a životné
prostředí.
K zjištění adresy nejblizšího sběrného centra:

 Kontaktujte místní úřady ;
 Zpřístupníte webovou stránku: http://www.asekol.cz/asekol/;
 Vyžádejte doplňkové informace v obchodu, kde jste koupili daný

produkt

Výrobce:
SC Intervision Trading RO SRL

Pitesti, Bd. I.C. Bratianu, nr. 48-52, corp A,
poschodí 5, místnost 504-505,

Okres Arges, Rumunsko

http://www.asekol.cz/asekol/
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Modulátor auto s Bluetooth FMT-52BT
Príručka použivatel´a
SK - SLOVENSKÝ

D´akujeme, že ste kúpil modulátor auto s Bluetooth!
Pred použitím, prečítajte si, prosím, dôkladne príručku, aby ste
dosiahli najlepšieho výkonu prístroja!

I. Úvod
Tento prístroj je modulátor auto s Bluetooth, ktorý

obsahuje pokročilý dekódovací čip pre Bluetooth a WMA, MP3,
APE, FLAC, ktorý môže prehrávat´ hudobné súbory z disku U,
vysielané wireless k audio systemu auta, Tým si počas riadenia
auta môžete vychutnat´ hudbu, ktorú si prajete. Este doležitejšia
je jasnost´ zvuku pomocou technologie DSP. Dúfame, že hudba
vás neomezene poteší.

II. Schema
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Popis：
1. MIKROFON
2. USB1: výstup Disku U + 5V/2.4A
3. Predtým: krátko stlačte pre predchadzajúcu skladbu, lng
abyste zmenili mod prehrávania（BT/USB/TF）
4. Displej LED
5. USB2: rychlé nabíjanie QC3.0
6. Nasledujúcí: krátko stlačte pre nasledujúcu skladbu/dlho
stlačte, abyste vstúpili do modulu FM
7. Multifunkčné tlačidlo pre prehrávanie
/pauza/odpoved´/odmietnutie/opätovné volanie/V+/V-. dlho
stlačte pre aktiváciu Správy/Google voice assistant.
8. Tlačidlo LED duha. Krátko stlačte abyste menili 7 farieb:
červená, oranžová, žlútá, zelená, tyrkysová, modrá, Krátko
stlačte 7krát VERIFICAT po osmé abyste vstúpili do modulu
duha. 9-krát stlačte abyste zastavili svetlá.
9. LED svetelný
10. Slot karty TF
11. Konektor k brikete auta

III. Charakteristiky
1. Vhodný pre všetky typy vozidiel
2. Displej LED
3. Podporuje rychlé nabíjanie QC3.0
4.Podporuje nabíjačky pre Huawei FCP/Samsung AFC/QC3.0/
QC2.0/D+&D- 2.7V DCP/ iPhone. Maximální výstupní výkon
2.4A/USB BC1.2
5. Podporuje vysielanie stereo audio FM
6. Podporuje prehrávanie z disku U
7. Podporuje prehrávanie z karty TF
8. Podporuje hudobné formáty typu WMA, MP3, WAV, APE,
FLAC
9. Funkcia pamat´ pri zastavení auta
10. Podporuje A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP
11. Bluetooth V4.2
12. Podpora Hands-free pres Bluetooth
13. Podpora tehnologie stereo audio DSP pres Bluetooth
14.Podporuje zmenu 7 farieb RGB a duha
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IV. Prevázkové návody
4.1.1 Prístroj sa spustí po ked´je pripojený k brikete auta,display
LED zabliká a zobrazuje sa HI->BT->FM Frequency.
4.1.2 Nastavte frekvenciu FM v súlade s frekvenciou auta, a
potom budete počut´ zvukový signal v reproduktoroch
4.1.3 Nastavenie frekvencie FM:
Dlho stlačte tlačidlo abyste vstúpili do modulu FM, otočte
dol´ava/doprava abyste zmenili frekvenciu FM medzi
87.5-108MHz ked´ led bliká. AUtomatický výstup z modulu FM
po 3s nefungovania.

4.2 Pripojenie Bluetooth
Ked´ prvýkrát pripojíte prístroj k mobilnému telefonu, je možné,
že budete potrebovat´ kod pin (0000) abyste dokončili
pripojenie.
1.Aktivujte funkciu Bluetooth mobilného telefónu a vyhladávajte
zariadenie FMT-52BT v zoznamu telefonu.
2.Vyberte zariadenie FMT-52BT.
3.Nastavte zariadenie ako“ bezpečné zariadenie” abyste ho
autorizoval.

D´alšie pripojenie k zariadeniu
Po otvorení FMT-52BT, on sa bude opät pripojit´ k zariadeniu, ku
ktorému bol naposledy pripojený.
Poznámka: nevšetkie mobilné telefóny sú kompatibilnými s
funkciou automatického opätovného pripojenia; pre niektoré
telefony je potrebné každý krát udelit ´súhlas. Môžete nastavit´
prístroj na funkciu automatického pripojenia. Pre viac informací
prečítajte si príručku s návodmi.

4.3 Volanie Hands-free pres Bluetooth
（Ked´ funkcia Bluetooth prebiehá v pozadí alebo počas
prehrávania hudby）
4.3.1 Ako uskutočnit´ telefonický hovor
Po uskutočnení pripojenia pres Bluetooth, zavolajte priamo na
číslo z mobilného telefónu, a hlas budete počut´priamo z audio
systemu auta.
4.3.2 Prevzetie telefonického volania
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V statusu aktivného Bluetooth, abyste prijal telefonické hovory,

stlačte“ ” abyste opät prijal hovor; opat stlačte “ ”
abyste ukončil hovor
4.3.3 Odmietnutie telefonického hovoru

Dl´ho stlačte tlačidlo “ ” abyste odmietol prijatý hovor

4.4 Opätovné volanie
Ked´ funkcia Bluetooth prebieha v pozadí stlačte tlačidlo

“ ” dvakrát abyste volal na posledné volané číslo.

4.5 Prehrávanie hudby A2DP
Tento prístroj je kompatibilný s funkciou A2DP, ktorá môže
prehrávat hudbu z mobilního telefónu a vysiela ju do audio
systému auta pres FM.

4.6 Zmena modulu (BT/TF/U-Disk)
Dl´ho stlačte tlačidlo “ ” abyste zmenil mod prehrávania：
BT---USB---TF
Po úspešnom pripojení funkcie Bluetooth, vyberte skladbu, ktorú
chcete počut´ alebo vložte kartu TF/U disk pre automatické
prehrávanie hudby.

4.7 Funkcia vokálneho asistentu Správy/Google
Po úspešnom pripojení funkcie Bluettoh, stlačte a podržte

stlačené po dobu 3 sekund tlačidlo “ ” abyste aktivovali
vokálny asistent Správy/Google (kompatibilné mobilné telefóny
sú: iPhone, Samsung, mobilné telefóny s originálnym systémom
Android). Poznámka: niektoré telefóny niesú kompatibilnými s
danou charakteristikou

4.8 Funkcia LED duha

Krátko stlačte bočné tlačidlo “ ” abyste menil 7 farieb
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prístroja, abyste přešli do modulu osvetlenia modulu duha a
zastavenia svetiel.Prístroj má funkčnú pamät´ po zastavení
napájania.

V. Technické špecifikácie
Napätie na menovitú
hodnotu

12V-24V

Limitné napätie 10~26V

Výstup USB 12W+15W
Kompatibilné hudobné
formáty

MP3 / WMA / WAV/ APE / FLAC

SNR >60dB

USB1 U-disk+5V/2.4A
USB2 QC3.0(3.6V-12V)

Versia Bluetooth Versia 4.2

Vysielacia síla v kanálu 0.66dbm

Spracovanie audio cez
Bluetooth

DSP a A2DP(pokročilý profil
audio distribucíe)

Vzdialenost´ vysielania
Bluetooth

10M

Učinná vzdialenost´ pre
mikrofon

0.5~2M

Frekvencia FM 87.5~108MHz

Mod vysielania FM Blokovanie digitálnej frekvencie
stereo PLL

VII. Odporúčenia
1. Nenastavte hlasitost rádia príliš silne (zvyčajne 18 alebo níže),
aby ste sa vyhli zvýšeniu signalu pozadia.
2. Hoci je vysielacia síla prístroja pomerne silná je lepšie preist´
od frekvencie so silným signálom na lokálnu frekvenciu abyste
dosiahli lepšiej kvality zvuku.
3.Nepoužívajte prístroj v prašných, vlažných oblastiach alebo s
nízkými teplotami.
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4. Nevyhazujte prístroj abyste sa vyhli jeho selhaniu alebo
rozbitiu.
5. Nerozbírajte prístroj i ak máte otázky kontaktujte dovozca.
6. Vd´aka stálemu zlepšovaniu a rozšíreniu technologie môžu
nastat´ zmeny výkonu prístroja, bez predbežnej notifikácie,

VI. Oprava：
Napájanie
neodpovedá
alebo nie je
zobrazená

Preverte, ak je prístroj správne pripojený k
brikete auta a že briketa nie je rezavá,
· Odpojte a skuste opat pripojit´.
·Preverte, ak je briketa auta správne
napajená

Nie môže
prehrávat´

Preverte, ak je zariadenie USB pripojené k
prehrávaču alebo môžete skúsit´s inom
stickom USB.
· Uistite sa, že v sticku USB existujú súbory,
ktoré sú kompatibilnými s tými, ktoré môže
prehrávat´prístroj
· Uistite sa, že hlasitost nie je na 0

Je počut´hluk,
ale nie zvuk

Prehrávač alebo modulator sú v stavu
prestávky.
Hlasitost´je nastavená na 0 alebo na
minimum?

systém audio
auta niemože
dostat´ zvuk

Uistite sa, že je spustený modulátor FM.
Vysielacia frekvencia prístroja je identická s
priímaciou frekvenciou auta?

Pri spustení
efekty niesú
dobré, a je
počut´ hluk.

Uistite sa, že signal radiovej stanice nie je
silným na frekvenciu, na ktorú vysielá
modulator. Ked´používate prístroj, nastavte
frekvenciu na jednu, na ktorej neexistuje
radiová stanica, abyste dosiahli lepšieho
zvuku.

VIII. Obsah balenia
1. Osvedčenie záruky 2. Príručka 3. Modulátor
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Opätovné použitie opotrebených elektrických a
elektronických prístrojov:

Tento symbol na produktu alebo na obalu označuje, že daný
produkt nesmie byt´ pridaný do bežného komunálného odpadu

na konci jeho životnosti. Nevyhazujte zariadenie do
komunálného odpadu na konci prevádzky ale doručte ho
na autorizované zberné centrum k recyklaciu. Týmto
spôsobem pomôžete k ochrane životného prostredia a
napomáháte prevenciu potenciálnych negativnych

dopadov na životné prostredie a l´udské zdravie.
 Kontaktujte miestné úrady ;
 Zpřístupníte webovú stránku: http://www.asekol.sk/asekol/;
 Vyžádajte si doplňkové informácie v obchodu, kde ste kúpil daný

produkt.

Výrobca:
SC Intervision Trading RO SRL

Pitesti, Bd. I.C. Bratianu, nr. 48-52,
korp A, poschodie 5, miestnost´ 504-505,
Okres Arges, Rumunsko psč: 110121

www.akai.com.ro

http://www.asekol.sk/asekol/
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